Bilanaleit

Skilja hlutverk og virkni:

@ Hvers hluta télvukerfisinns (hver styrir hverjum
med hvada kerfi)

@ Eigendastillanlegum kerfum (customized body
electronics system)

OMPX

Til ad hefja bilanaleit sem & ad na arangri verdur ad byrja a ad kynna sér hvernig hvert kerfi virkar og
hvernig pad tengist 66rum kerfum og hvada lioum pad styrir.

Mjog mikilveegt er ad vita hvada kerfi er heegt ad stilla ad kréofum eigenda i BEAN kerfinu.
pad litur illa Ut ad eyda Iongum tima i ad bilanaleita kerfi sem er stillanlegt.

[ bilanaleit & télvusamskiptum er 6mogulegt ad pyda bod sem fara um kerfid. Annad hvort eru samskipti
eda ekki. Pad er dmogulegt ad einskilabod fari um kerfid en énnur ekki.

Bilanagreining a tolvutengingunum (linunum) er eitt pad einfaldasta sem gert er. Athuga parf:
* Leioni
+ Skammhlaup til jardar
« Skammbhlaup til “+”
+ Skammbhlaup milli tveggja vira (in case of two-wire communication)
Meelingar & télvubodum eru adeins gagnleg til ad:
+ Bera saman vid pekktar steerdir

Athuga hvort lagnir kerfis leida og pad eru bod & ferdinni a peim.
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Eigendastillingar eru gerdar med M-OBD med Intelligent tester i boditolvu.

I boditélvunni er EEPROM sem er endurforritanlegt. Boditdlvan styrir 6llum eigendastillingum

Nokkur atridi til ad hafa i huga adur en bilanagreining hefst:

BEAN er & lokari 16gn (kedju), sem pydir ad leidslan parf ad rofna a tveimur stédum til ad samskipti haetti.
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Ef 16gnin skammhleypist til jardar eda i +, heetta 6ll samskipti & linunni. BEAN liggur alveg nidri nema nema
linurofar geti aftengt bilada hlutann.
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Maeling & linunum & glaerunni hér fyrir ofan gaeti verid hver og ein af pessum maelingum:

-Eodlilegt -stéougur + -stéoug joro
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Med linurofunum er heaegt ad aftengja halft kerfid og pad gerist ef bilun verdur i pvi.

Hinn helmingurinn heldur &fram ad virka.
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Skyrt yfirlit af kerfinu og tengingum pess vid énnur kerfi geta adstodad vid hnitmidada bilanagreiningu.
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*1: Only for the GS430 we : BEAN (Door Bus)
*2 with GPS Voice Navigation System == : AVC-LAN
** without GPS Voice Navigation System —
4. with Moon Roof

Kerfismynd af GS430 eins og han byrtist i NCF
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Upptalning & master og sub télvum i GS430 NCF
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AVC-LAN communication

® Diagnosis Menu
(Overview)

— Service Check (To check
communication between
the Audio/Visual
equipment)

— Display Check (To check if
the touch panel screen
related functions work
properly).

— Navigation Check (To
check navigation related
functions work properly).

— Camera Check (Optional)

— BT Voice Quality Set (To
check BT voice quality)

The AVC-LAN system has an on-board diagnosis system. The example shown is with the use of the EMV
to perform the diagnosis. In case of absence of an EMV diagnosis can be performed with the Audio head
unit (please check the service manual for procedure).

AVC-LAN communication
@’How to Enter the Diagnostic Mode

— Model and supplier dependant. Some use a
combination of switches, others by touching the screen
on certain locations. Since there are many different
possibilities, please check the repair manual.

@ System Checkand LAN Monitorscreens

From the System check and LAN monitor screens you can request the error codes by selecting the buttons
marked with ‘Check’.

AVC-LAN communication

@' How to read the code

01-dc—-178 -

(1) (2

Pl

*BREAKDOWM OF THE CONTENTS
(1} 01-dc - *Transmission Error in*Communication Control
(2}178 - Physical address “178" forNav ECU.
(3) 2 : Thesametroublerecurred 2 times.

*INTERPRETATION OF DHAGHNOSTIC RESULT
“The AVX tried sending data to the Nav ECU, but failed 2
consecutive times.”
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CAN

@ Inspection Procedure

1. Bus Check 2. CAN Bus Line Check

TOVOTA

Two inspection procedures:
1.Bus check with tester to check communication condition of nodes in CAN

2.CAN Bus line check with circuit tester bus line condition check directly.

CAN
3@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Bus Check)

TOYOTA

CAN
3@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Bus Check)

TOYOTA
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CAN

@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Bus Check)
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CAN
3@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Bus Check)
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=
CAN
3 Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Bus Check)
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CAN

3 Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)

=
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CAN
3@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)
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CAN
3@ Bus Check

— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)
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CAN
®Bus Check
— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)
TOYOTA
CAN
®Bus Check
— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)
— i
1 e a-.o.::' ::4
CAN
®Bus Check
— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction
DTC)
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CAN

®Bus Check
— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction

DTC)

TOYOTA

CAN

@ Bus Check
— Bus Check Procedure (Communication Malfunction

DTC)

TOYOTA

CAN

3 Bus Check
— Check communication with ECUs and sensors

TH—

Tester directly access to nodes and receive their response to check the communication condition.
SEATOYOTA
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CAN

3 Bus Check

— Both ECUs and sensors on CAN have self-diagnosis
and communication function

- Selif- diagnosis
- Comumunication
Fumnction

HE—
|

Both ECU and sensor in CAN have the logic for self-diagnosis and communication function

CAN
@ CAN Bus Line Check

— Measure the resistance value between CANH and
CANL with 1G switch OFF

Resistance Value Resistance Value Resistance Value
54 - 69 % more than 69 0 lessthan 54 0

iHH

CANHTN,
| : H::: |

o~

DLC3 has CANH and CANL terminals for CAN diagnosis. The main bus line condition as open /short circuit
can be checked by measuring the resistance value between these terminals.
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CAN
3 CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value between 54 and 69 ©
« Possible cause

= Engine ECU Yaw Rale Sermsor Skidd Contrel
L . ECM Descadaration Semsor

==
p = B | _-_;

Resistance Value
54 - 69 0

[Resistance Value between 54 and 69 Q]
+ Possible Cause

« Normal condition

* Sub bus line open
» Except DLC3 bus line
+ DTC output

» Short between bus line — power supply/ground
« Shortin one area

+ DTC output
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CAN

3 CAN Bus Line Check
— Resistance Value between 54 and 69 0

[Inspection for short between bus line - power supply/ground]

CAMNH
CG \

L i e !
CANL LMT
il Resistance Value Bus Line Condition
Item

CANH — BAT morethan 1 MO Mo bus line malfunction ifno DTC output
CAML — BAT

CANH = C3 Less than 1 kO Zhort between bus line— power

CANL — CG ~ |supply/ground

Next step : One of the cause for communication problem as short circuit with CANH or CANL, and the BAT
or CG terminal can be checked.

CAN

3 CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value more than 69 Q (Approx. 120 0}
« Possible cause

Yaw Rale Sansor | Skiid Contrad
Dacalaration Sensor ECL

Resistance Value
more than 69 &
i DEI:I

a \ 0

[Resistance Value more than 69 Q (approx. 120 Q)]

* Possible Cause

» Main bus line open

Terminus circuit open
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CAN

3 CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value more than 69 Q (Approx. 120 0)
1. Disconnect main bus line and check resistance

Skid Contrad
l&r-ah"_“nn ST ECU

Dlscunne.-::t Main Lina -
-_1 |
~

Resistance Value
i5 120 23 or not

1760
’*X -

Disconnect the main line and check the resistance of junction connector.
+ If resistance value is approx. 120 Q, check the resistance of other junction connector.

« If resistance value is not approx. 120 Q, replace the junction connector.

CAN

@ CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value more than 69 @ (Approx. 120 Q)
2. Check J/C and terminus circuit

[Junction Connector]
Tesrminus Clirouit
Maine Bus

Resistance Value
is 120 02 or not

12060

33 l:l
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CAN
3@ CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value more than 69 Q (Approx. o)
= Possible cause

Emgiine ECU ‘faw Rabe Sensor
ECM Dacelaration Sensor ECU
- ———

-_1 I
% rREEiEtHI‘IEE"I."ElIJE
e E— more than 69 o
= 5 :

60

[Resistance Value more than 69 Q (approx. « (infinity))]
+ Possible Cause
* Sub bus line open
* Only DLC3 bus line

*+  No DTC output

CAN
3 CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value less than 54 © (Approx. 0 02)
= Possible cause

Engine ECU faw Rale Sansor Skid Control
ECM Dacalaration Sensor ECU

rREEiEtEII‘IEE"I."EIhJE
= less than 54 o

60

.||_||_I

[Resistance Value less than 54 Q (approx. 0 Q)]
+ Possible Cause

« Short between bus line
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CAN

G CAN Bus Line Check

— Resistance Value less than 54 Q (Approx. 0 )
« Disconnect DLC3 sub bus line and check it

'-'-1 |

Resistance Value
mare than 1 Mgy

i

Disconnect the DLC3 sub bus line and measure the resistance value between CANH and CANL

» If resistance value is more than 1 MQ, check the resistance value of junction connector

» If resistance value is less than 1 MQ, repair or replace the DLC sub bus line or connector

CAN
@ DTC Combination Table

= Dutputs
20 Dutputs wnder the Tollowing condition Xz Mot owtput
1 : Controls distance - *2: Durdng driving —: Unsdetectalle

CAN outputs two or more DTCs simultaneously, when communication malfunction occurs by each ECU or
each sensor

1. Part of communication error can be checked through the combination of output DTCs.
2. Error part is indicated on the list as ECU COMMUNICATION STOP MODE of each ECU.

3. Then, check the circuit through the procedures indicated in each section of communication trouble
on Repair Manual
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